

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT**

Prisoners' Legal Services of New York, **Appellate Division**

Petitioner-Appellant, **Case/Docket No. 533722**

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules

Supreme Court, Albany County

-against-

Originating Court No. 909066-19

New York State Department of
Corrections and Community
Supervision,

Respondent-Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
William C. Mattessich, Esq.
Adrian Gonzalez, Esq.
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel. (212) 909-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant
Prisoners' Legal Services of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Applies to the Bradley and Auburn FOIL Requests Because the Issues Raised are Substantial, Likely to Recur and Capable of Evading Review | 1 |
| II. The Safety Exemption to FOIL Does Not Apply to the Requested Videos Because DOCCS’s Asserted Basis is Speculative | 4 |
| III. Petitioner-Appellant’s Claims for Declaratory Relief Are Properly before the Court and Appropriate for the Requested Materials | 7 |
| IV. Petitioner-Appellant Is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>101CO, LLC v. New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1307 (3d Dep't 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Chanos v. MADAC, LLC</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1007 (2d Dep't 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499 (2010) | 1 |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Att'y Gen. of New York</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1283 (3d Dep't 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network, LLC v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 181 A.D.3d 1072 (3d Dep't 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Greenberg v. Assessor of Town of Scarsdale</i> , 996 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2d Dep't 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Mack v. Howard</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1315 (4th Dep't 2012)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Maddux v. New York State Police</i> , 64 A.D.3d 1069 (3d Dep't 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Associated Gen. Contrs. of New York State, LLC v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1526 (3d Dep't 2019)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>Matter of Buffalo Broad. Co. Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 212, lv. denied, 79 N.Y.2d 759 (1992) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Matter of Capital Newspaper Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 246 (1987)..... | 4 |
| <i>Matter of Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007) | 4 |
| <i>Matter of Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y. 2d 567 (1979) | 4 |
| <i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980)..... | 1 |
| <i>McDevitt v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 183 A.D.3d 826 (3d Dep't 2020) | 10 |
| <i>New York Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc. v. Carey</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 527 (1977) | 8 |

New York State Defs. Ass'n v. New York State Police,
87 A.D.3d 193 (2011).....11

Schermerhorn v. Becker, 64 A.D.3d 843 (3d Dep't 2009).....3

Statutes

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(f)4

Pub. Off. Law § 84.....8

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(e).....3, 12

Pub. Off. Law §89(4)(c).....9, 10

Other Authorities

C.P.L.R. 3001.....9

C.P.L.R. article 78.....9
